Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing
May 29, 2019

CITY OF : . _
ST. C ATHARINES Council Chambers, City Hall - 5:00 p.m.

Agenda
1. Secretary-Treasurer to call the Hearing to Order
2. Election of Committee Chair and Vice Chair
3. Appointment of Committee Secretary-Treasurer and Assistant Secretary-Treasurer
4. Amendments/Additions to the Agenda
5. Declarations of Interest

6. Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment
102 Broadway, Consent, B-07/19SC — 60.84.2235, 102 Broadway, Minor
Variance, A-19/19 — 60.81.5453, 2 Lakeside Drive, Minor Variance, A-20/19 —
60.81.5454

A request has been received from the Owner to extend the deferral for 6 months of
the consent and minor variance applications that were approved at the February 27,
2019 Hearing until May 2019 in order to review the proposal with the City Planner

and make revisions to the applications to return to the Committee in the near future.

7. Adoption of the Minutes of Hearing held on April 25, 2019 and the Training Meeting
minutes held on May 13, 2019.

8. Applications:
1. 12 Heritage Court, Minor Variance, A-61/19 — 60.81.5495
2. 24 Corbett Avenue, Consent, B-15/19SC — 60.84.2243
26 Corbett Avenue, Minor Variance, A-62/19 — 60.81.5496
* 3. 48 South Drive, Consent, B-19/19SC - 60.84.2246
48 South Drive, Minor Variance, A-57/19 — 60.81.5491
50 South Drive, Minor Variance, A-58/19 — 60.81.5492
56 Louisa Street, Minor Variance, A-60/19 — 60.81.5494
81 Bayview Drive, Consent, B-20/19SC — 60.84.2247
81 Bayview Drive, Minor Variance, A-63/19 — 60.81.5497
83 Bayview Drive, Minor Variance, A-67/19 — 60.81.5501
14 Queen Street, Consent, B-21/19SC — 60.84.2248
3 Vera Street, Minor Variance, A-64/19 — 60.81.5498
33 Hamilton Street, Minor Variance, A-65/19 — 60.81.5499
. 25 Oakdale Avenue, Consent, B-22/19SC — 60.84.2249
25 Oakdale Avenue, Consent, B-23/19SC — 60.84.2250
25B Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-66/19 — 60.81.5500
25A Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-68/19 — 60.81.5502
25C Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-69/19 — 60.81.5503
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NOTE: Planning Reports with * are not currently available. Anticipate that they will be
available on Friday, May 24/19.

7. New Business:
8. Date of next Hearing: Wednesday, June 26, 2019

9. Adjournment



’ St.Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-61/19 (60.81.5495)
12 Heritage Court

DATE OF HEARING:
May 29, 2019



CITY OF .
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: May 22, 2019 Date of Meeting: May 29, 2019
Report Number: A-61/19 File: 60.81.5495

Subject: 12 Heritage Court

Recommendation
That Submission A-61/19, by Claudia Pascale, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing, be
denied.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that Application A-61/19 is not in keeping with the general intent of the Official
Plan and Zoning By-law, is not minor in nature, and is not appropriate and desirable for
the use of the land. Staff recommend denial of the variances.

The Proposal

Application A-61/19 is made pertaining to the City of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-
283 for the following variances for the proposed construction of 3 platform structures
(decks) and an above ground pool:

1. An increase of the total accessory structure coverage (pool and raised deck) from
10% to 13.76%.

2. A reduction of the minimum interior side yard setback to platform structure from
1.2 metres to 0 metres for a platform structure below 0.6 metres in height (lower
deck).

3. A reduction of the minimum interior side yard setback to platform structure from
1.2m to 0.9 metres for a platform structure above 1.2 metres in height (upper deck).

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the east side of Heritage Court, to the north of
Huntington Lane and south of Erion Road. The surrounding area consists of primarily
semi-detached dwellings and a commerecial strip mall adjacent to the rear of the property.

Circulation of Application
The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.
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Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential as per Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential as per Schedule
E6 of the Garden City Plan (GCP). The Low Density Residential designation permits
detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings
at a density range generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of
buildings will generally not exceed 11 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban Neighbourhood (R1).
The R1 zone permits detached, semi-detached, quadruplex, townhouse dwellings and
private road development.

Report

Zoning By-law 2013-283 states that accessory buildings and structures shall not exceed
10% of the total lot area, excluding in-ground swimming pools. This is to ensure that
garages and other associated detached structures remain accessory to the primary use
of a property, as well as to avoid potential conflicts with neighbouring dwellings which
includes overlook or overwhelming the subject or neighbouring yards. The applicant is
requesting to increase the permitted lot coverage of accessory structures — in the form of
an above ground swimming pool and related above grade decks, and an existing shed —
to 13.76% coverage of the total lot area.

Accessory structures are defined as being incidental and secondary to the principal use
on the same lot, and should be low profile and innocuous in relation to the primary use of
the property. Part D, Section 7.1 of the Garden City Plan states that development and
redevelopment within the Urban Area shall be evaluated having regard for building, site
and context sensitive design to ensure the integration of compatible building form, scale,
massing, height, siting, and orientation with adjacent buildings, properties and the
surrounding neighbourhood.

The subject property contains one half of a semi detached dwelling. The application
proposes to construct new accessory structures that trigger the need for an increase in
accessory structure lot coverage. This is not an existing condition nor a case of hardship.
Staff are not prepared to support the increase since there are viable options to meet the
zoning standard, including constructing a smaller pool or reducing the amount of decking.

Zoning By-law 2013-283 states that a platform structure (deck, porch, balcony, patio)
must have the required interior side yard of the principal building. The Zoning By-law
requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres. The intent of the minimum
interior side yard setback of the Zoning By-law is to ensure that sufficient distance and a
buffer is maintained between structures on adjacent properties, and that sufficient
distance from property lines is maintained to support on-site drainage, maintenance
minimize overlook, and o imposition of structures onto abutting properties and into rear
yards. The applicant is requesting a reduction of the interior side yard setback from 1.2
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metres to 0.9 metres for the upper deck, and a reduction from 1.2 metres to 0 metres for
the lower deck. Staff are of the opinion that the requested reductions are not minor in
nature. The proximity of the upper deck — which is greater than 1.2 metres (3.94 feet) in
height above grade — to the lot line is considered too close and would result in significant
overlook and loss of privacy to the abutting lot. Staff believe that the requested setback
reduction combined with the height of the proposed upper deck is incompatible with the
surrounding neighbourhood and will negatively impact adjacent properties.

Further, in the opinion of staff, the requested reduction to the minimum interior side yard
setback requirement from 1.2 metres to 0 metres for the lower deck may have adverse
impacts on the adjacent property to the south and may negatively impact appropriate on-
site development. The primary intent of the interior side yard setback is to ensure that
sufficient spatial distance and a buffer is maintained between structures on adjacent
properties. A reduction to 0 metres is a considerable departure from the required 1.2
metres, as it will provide no space between the proposed deck and the neighbouring
property. The construction of a deck at a 0 metre setback will increase potential overlook
and imposition into the neighbouring property. A 0 metre setback may also lead to
drainage concerns and an increased likelihood of water projecting onto neighbouring
properties. In the opinion of staff, there is no evidence to suggest the deck needs to be
as wide as is proposed. The applicant has the option to reduce the width of the deck to
the required interior side yard width and still construct a usable and sufficient sized deck
area within the rear yard in accordance with zoning permissions.

Staff are of the opinion that the requested reductions are not minor in nature, are not
appropriate and desirable for the use of the land, and do not uphold the general intent of
the Zoning By-law and Official Plan. Staff recommends denial of the requested variances.

Staff also note that as per the plans provided, it is indicated that the applicant intends on
building a privacy wall (a fence) above the existing 6-foot fence between 10 and 12
Heritage Court. The applicant should be aware that as per City of St. Catharines By-law
2014-68, the Fence By-law, no person shall erect a fence in any yard on a residential
property that is greater than 2 metres (6.56 feet) in height from grade. The proposed
privacy wall/fence, together with the existing fence, appears to be 2.32 metres in height
above grade, exceeding the 2 metre height limit of the Fence By-law. The applicant will
not be permitted to exceed the fence limits measured from grade, and not measured from
the top of the raised deck.

Conclusion

Staff is of the opinion that Application A-61/19 is not in keeping with the general intent of
the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is not minor in nature, and is not appropriate and
desirable for the use of the land. Staff recommend denial of the application.

Staff recommend the applicant re-work the design to meet the zoning standards and to
be in compliance with the Fence By-law.
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Prepared by:

Mallory Smith
Student Planner

Submitted by:

S
Kitstif Jénsen
Plannper |
Approved by:
(I/ {2 (_'”’//

Ju "Pihach, MCIP, RPP
anager of Planning Services
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
May 29/19 CofA Hearing - Email 1

24 Corbett
56 Louisa
12 Heritage

From: Doug Crown [mailto:doug.crown@cogeco.com]

Sent: Friday, May 03, 2019 8:11 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the May 29/19 CofA Hearing -
Email 1

Hi Elaine
Email-1
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with this applications

Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Ce: Judy Pihach, B. Thiessen, Kirsten Jensen, Mallory Smith
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: May 11, 2019
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance —May 29, 2019 hearing- File No.: 300-010

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS

A-57/19 |48 South Drive -No Comment

A-58/19 |50 South Drive -No Comment
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed addition.

- -'‘Be advised that reductions in the required yards will have

A-60/B |56 Lauisa Sireet spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
these yards. ’ e '

‘A-61/19 | 12 Heritage Court -No Comment
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed single detached dwelling.

A-62/19 |26 Corbett Avenue |- Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings facing these yards.

A-63/19 |81 Bayview Drive -No Comment
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-84/19 |3 Vera Street proposed accessory dwelling unit.

, -Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-65/19 |33 Hamilton Street proposed detached garage.

A-66/19 |25B Oakdale Avenue |-No Comment

A-67/19 |83 Bayview Drive -No Comment

A-68/19 |25A Oakdale Avenue |-No Comment

A-69/19 |25C Oakdale Avenue |-No Comment

WAy

Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Exérfiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & development\committee of adjustmentibldg memo 2019\09 bcoa memo-mv-May29,
2019.docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date: April 10, 2019
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — April 25, 2019

1. 24 Corbett Avenue, Consent, B-15/19SC — 60.84.2243
26 Corbett Avenue, Minor Variance, A-62/19 — 60.81.5496

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall
be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was
given’. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

2. 48 South Drive, Consent, B-19/19SC — 60.84.2246
48 South Drive, Minor Variance, A-57/19 — 60.81.5491
50 South Drive, Minor Variance, A-58/19 — 60.81.5492
No comment.

3. 56 Louisa Street, Minor Variance, A-60/19 — 60.81.5494

No comment.

4. 12 Heritage Court, Minor Variance, A-61/19 — 60.81.5495



No comment.

. 81 Bayview Drive, Consent, B-20/19SC — 60.84.2247
81 Bayview Drive, Minor Variance, A-63/19 — 60.81.5497
83 Bayview Drive, Minor Variance, A-67/19 — 60.81.5501

No comment.

. 14 Queen Street, Consent, B-21/19SC —~ 60.84.2248
No comment.

. 3 Vera Street, Minor Variance, A-64/19 — 60.81.5498
No comment.

. 33 Hamilton Street, Minor Variance, A-65/19 — 60.81.5499
No comment.

. 25 Oakdale Avenue, Consent, B-22/19SC — 60.84.2249
25 Oakdale Avenue, Consent, B-23/19SC — 60.84.2250
25B Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-66/19 — 60.81.5500
25A Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-68/19 — 60.81.5502
25C Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-69/19 — 60.81.5503

PRCS is not supportive of reductions of greenspace and landscaping. In this
case, the provisions of a single or narrower driveways provides the
opportunity to meet the landscaping provisions and the intent of this section of
the by-law.

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent applications and request the
following be included as a conditions of each severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall



be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was
given’. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

Jessica Button
Project and Development Planner
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Cc: Judy Pihach, Manager of Planning
Kirstin Jensen, Planner |
Wilrik Banda, Planning Technician
Mallory Smith, Planning Co-op Student

From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: May 10, 2019
Hearing Date: May 29, 2019

Subject: Development Engineering - Minor Variance Applications
26 Corbett Avenue, A-62/19SC
48850 South Drive, A-57&58/19SC
56 Louisa Street, A-60/19SC
12 Heritage Court, A-61/19SC
81&83 Bayview Drive, A-63&67/19SC
3 Vera Street, A-64/19SC
33 Hamilton Street, A-65/19SC
25B Oakdale Avenue, A-66/19SC

Development Engineering have reviewed the above noted applications for Minor
Variance requests. Unless otherwise noted below we have no concerns or comments.

¢ Regarding 56 Louisa Street, no grade changes will be permitted within the
existing side yard setback, and all downspouts shall discharge in accordance
with the applicable By-law;

* Regarding 3 Vera Street, the Applicant/Owner will be responsible to pay for City
crews to restore the existing driveway boulevard with 100mm topsoil and sod, the
fee in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates & Fees;

¢ Regarding 33 Hamilton Street, the Applicant/Owner will be required to submit a
grading and drainage plan prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor or Professional
Engineer for review and a al with the Building Permit application;

Prepared by: Brad Johnston, C.E.T.
Development Engineering Technologist

c. Brian Thiessen, PBS
James Denham, PBS

G:\PBS-Building & D P C ds fAMinor Vari 2019\May 29, 2019\May 29, 2019 CofA MV DevEng Comments memo to Planning docx



To:

Cc:

From:

Date:
Subject:

St.Catharines Memorandum

Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
May 7, 2019

Committee of Adjustment
Public Hearings — May 29, 2019

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension

1663.

Steve Bittner

Transportation Technologist

SB/



,ST. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone: 905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

B-15/19SC (60.84.2243) &
A-62/19 (60.81.5496)

24 Corbett Avenue

DATE OF HEARING:
May 29, 2019



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: File: 60.84.2243

From: Hank Beekhuis [mailto:]

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 10:46 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>
Subject: Re: File: 60.84.2243

We acknowledge receipt of the notice for a public hearing for 24-26 Corbett. We live within 60 meters of the
site. We have reviewed the documentation and believe that it is an appropriate infilling project. The variances
requested are relatively minor in our view and should be approved. Although we do not look forward to the
construction phase given that we have just experienced 6 months worth on the adjacent property,we understand
it is necessary. We hope that the city properly repairs the road once it is complete.

We wish the McNiel's well in their project!

Hank Beekhuis
31 Corbett Ave.

Click here to report this email as spam.



ITY OF .
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

REVISED

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: May 21, 2019 Date of Meeting: May 29, 2019

Report Number: B-15/19SC File: 60.84.2243
A-62/19 60.81.5496

Subject: 24 Corbett Avenue

Recommendation
That Submission B-15/19SC, by Kim McNeil, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing, be
approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the owner enters into a Development Agreement with the City of St.
Catharines, registered on title to the lands (Part 2), to address the following
conditions:

a. That Building Permit plans & elevation plans for 24 Corbett Avenue be
generally in accordance with the plans submitted to the Design Review
Panel at the January 29", 2019 meeting (since revised and dated April 9,
2019, by Matthews, Cameron, Heywood — Kerry T. Howe Surveying Ltd.)
and associated elevations (no date or designer), to be submitted for review
and approval by the City’s Urban Design Planner to ensure the following:

i. The use of heavier/more prominent frieze board,;
ii. That the front porch be enhanced with wider columns and a higher
ceiling; and,
iii. That larger first floor windows at the front be provided, with one larger
window onto the porch;

2. The Owner pay the cash-in-lieu fee for future sidewalks along the frontage length
of Corbett Avenue, the cost to be determined based on the current construction
price index and average City tender document pricing, at the time of payment for
a total of 30.48 metres;

3. Arrange to have an individual lot grading and drainage plan prepared by a qualified

Engineer or Ontario Land Surveyor. The plan shall be submitted for review, and
approved by City staff, prior to the finalization of the Consent;
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4. Pay the fee for City crews to locate, trace, inspect and document the location of
the existing sewer and water laterals on both private property and on the Corbett
Avenue right-of-way;

5. Complete, if deemed necessary, any relocation of the sanitary lateral and/or water
service on private property if the existing services cross existing or future side lot
lines;

6. Pay the City to relocate any portion of the existing water service and/or sanitary
sewer lateral on City property that may be required to eliminate services crossing
existing or future side lot lines;

7. That the applicant submits a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and Fees;

8. That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City of
St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53 (13) of
the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the purpose of
determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be determined
as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given’ and that the
appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser;

9. The existing shed on Part 1 is to be removed; and,

10. The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall construction
meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14. and 9.10.15. of the 2012 Ontario
Building Code for the northwest face of the existing detached building on Part 1.

That Submission A-62/19 by Kim McNeil, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing, be
approved for Variance 2, and that Variance 1 be denied.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that Application B-16/19SC is compatible with the surrounding area and will not
result in adverse impacts on the surrounding properties. Additionally, having regard for
the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the opinion that variance
2 requested through Application A-62/19 is minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate
use of the land and that the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are
being maintained, whereas Variance 2 is not minor in nature, not desirable for the use of
the land, and does not uphold the intent and purpose of the OP or Zoning By-law. Staff
recommends that the requested consent and variance 2 be approved, and that Variance
1 be denied.

The Proposal
Application B-15/195C is made for consent to a partial discharge of mortgage and to
sever 330.9 m? of land (Part 2 on the submitted sketch) for the proposed construction of
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a single detached dwelling to be known as 26 Corbett Avenue. A 331 m? remnant parcel
(Part 1) with the existing single detached dwelling with detached garage would be
retained for continued residential use.

The applicant for application A-62/19 has applied to vary Zoning By-law 2013-283 for the
following variances to facilitate the concurrent consent application B-15/19SC for the
proposed construction of a single detached dwelling:

1. A reduction of the minimum required rear yard setback from 6 metres to 5.65
metres.

2. A reduction of the minimum front yard setback to the platform structure (front
porch) from 3 metres to 2.65 metres.

Location and Site Description
The subject property is located on the south side of Corbett Avenue, to the west of
Bayview Drive. The surrounding area consists of primarily detached dwellings.

Circulation of Application
The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.

Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential as per Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential as per Schedule
E1 of the Garden City Plan (GCP). The Low Density Residential designation permits
detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings
at a density range generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of
buildings will generally not exceed 11 metres.

Hhe-subject-property-is-alselocated-within-the-Port-Dalhousie-Heritage-Distrist-as—per
Schedule B-ofthe GGR-

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Traditional Neighbourhood (R2).
The R2 zone permits detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, fourplex, quadruplex, and
townhouse dwellings and private road development.

Report

Consent

Part F, Section 16.11.3 of the GCP states that consents to sever will only be given where
they contribute to the infilling of areas that are already substantially developed and the
size and shape of the parcel is appropriate for the use proposed and in terms of the
optimum development of the surrounding area.
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The consent application is requesting to sever 330.9 m? of land (Part 2 on the submitted
sketch) for the proposed construction of a single detached dwelling to be known as 26
Corbett Avenue. A 331 m? remnant parcel (Part 1) with the existing single detached
dwelling with detached garage would be retained for continued residential use.

The Zoning By-law (2013-283) requires a minimum lot size for detached dwellings of 300
m?2. Both the severed and remnant parcels of land provide sufficient sized lot areas to
facilitate a new dwelling and retain the existing dwelling. The current parcel of land is
above the maximum lot area for a detached dwelling, with a current lot size 661.9 m?2
whereas a maximum of 465 m? is permitted by the zoning by-law. The proposal is an
example of good infill development in an established residential area. Staff is of the
opinion that the proposed lots will not negatively impact the established character of the
neighbourhood. The proposal requires minor variances on Part 2, as the minimum rear
yard setback does not meet the required 6 metres, or the required front yard setback of
3 metres.

Provincial land use plans and the GCP state that intensification, if done well, can improve
neighbourhoods by bringing vibrancy and new life into existing neighbourhoods. The
Official Plan supports intensification and infill where it can be appropriately
accommodated, and when consideration of the existing neighbourhood is incorporated
into the site and streetscape design. Staff recommend approval of the requested consent.

The severance and proposed development for 24 Corbett Avenue maintain the intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan, and will have no adverse impacts on the
surrounding area or the character of the neighbourhood. Staff recommend approval of
the consent.

Design Review Panel (DRP)

Council directed the establishment of the Design Review Panel (DRP) to provide design
recommendations on proposals for new lot creation. Feedback from the DRP is advisory
in nature. Council further directed that the City routinely require Development Agreements
to be registered on title as a condition of consent applications to address conditions for
future development design. Staff may recommend conditions of consent approval
including a Development Agreement, to implement the advice of the DRP and other City
and agency considerations.

The proposed consent was submitted to the DRP for review at the meeting of January
29, 2019. The Panel reviewed a proposal to sever 24 Corbett Avenue to create a new lot
for the purpose of constructing a new detached dwelling on the subject lands, within the
Port Dalhousie Heritage District. The existing dwelling is intended to be retained on the
remnant parcel.

The owner explained that the design was inspired by some images of similarly designed
homes in the vicinity, and chosen to fit in with the surrounding neighbourhood. The DRP
had no concerns with the proposed severance but had some concerns with the proposed
design. To ensure a more cohesive design that suits the style of the proposed dwelling,
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the DRP suggested the following: a heavier/more prominent frieze board, wider columns
on the front porch, a higher ceiling on the front porch, larger first floor windows at the
front, with ideally one larger window onto the porch.

The members were concerned based on the owners’ description of their design that the
proposed drawing was not an accurate representation of the building that was ultimately
planned. The DRP requested that a redesign and resubmission of the design be
considered, and requested that the ultimate proposal return to the DRP for review if/when
changes are proposed. However, the applicant has chosen to proceed with the consent
to sever at this time based on the information received at the DRP hearing of January 29,
2019.

It was moved by the Design Review Panel that the DRP provide detailed feedback via the
minutes for the applicant to update their design.

The City's Development Engineering Services department have noted Corbett Avenue is
designated as a Local Road in the Garden City Plan (the City's Official Plan) with a
desired right-of-way width of 20m. lts current width across the frontage of the subject
property is 20.12m. Therefore, no road widening is required at this time.

Sidewalks do not exist along the frontage of the subject property. However, as per the
Garden City Plan, Council wishes to achieve Complete Streets and “Walkable”
Communities. In addition to accommodating vehicles, the roadways shall provide a “safe,
functional and attractive pedestrian and cycling environment”. Section 5.2.1 indicates
sidewalks should be provided on both sides of all streets. Section 5.3 indicates “All
existing roads will be brought up to meet current general standards now required for
roads”. However, it is recognized that due to the expense this may not be achieved for
many years.

As a condition of consent and, since existing links to other sections of sidewalk do not yet
exist, the City requires the Owner to make a cash contribution for the construction of a
future sidewalk rather than construct the sidewalk at this time. The cash contribution will
be based on the current construction average City tender pricing, at the time of payment.
The current rate is $194.45 per square meter. The required total amount shall be based
on a 1.5-metre-wide sidewalk along the total frontage length of 30.48 m. Therefore, the
total estimated cost of the Owner’s share (if paid now) is $8,890.25.

The Owner shall also pay the City to provide a new driveway culvert for the entrance onto
Corbett Avenue. The Owner shall also pay to have the City remove the existing culvert
and reinstate the ditch in the boulevard. These fees will be paid at the Building Permit
stage.

Increased drainage challenges occur in these types of in-fill developments where existing
lots within established neighbourhoods sometimes do not have suitable drainage outlets
in place. An individual lot grading and drainage plan must be prepared by a qualified
Engineer or Ontario Land Surveyor. The plan shall be submitted for review, and approved
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by City staff, prior to the finalization of the Consent. City staff will review the proposed
grading plan to ensure that the drainage scheme of the modified existing, and proposed
future, lots convey drainage to a suitable outlet, while at the same time not adversely
affecting abutting properties.

Sump pump flows are typically discharged to grade, when no opportunities exist to
connect to a piped storm sewer. Since a storm sewer does not exist on Corbett Avenue,
the sump pump will be permitted to discharge to grade provided the discharge is directed
towards the front lot line. The location and direction of discharge shall be shown on the
lot grading and drainage plan. Roof Water Leaders (downspouts) shall also be direct to,
and be discharged at, the front of the proposed dwelling. These too must be shown on
the approved grading plan.

The Owner shall pay to have City forces confirm that both the location and condition of
the existing water service and sewer lateral to the existing dwelling are suitable for reuse
and do not cross any abutting and/or future lot lines. The Owner shall also pay the City
the fee to install any new water service and/or sewer lateral, from the City owned main
line sewer and water main to the front property line, in order for each property to be
serviced individually.

Given the age and history of Port Dalhousie, and previous experiences in this area with
respect to the existing configurations of private services, the Owner shall be responsible
to pay the fee for City crews to locate, trace, inspect and document the existing water and
sewer service laterals for the existing dwelling, to confirm they do not conflict with any
existing abutting and/or future lot line. If these services are determined to conflict with
existing abutting and/or future Iot lines, the Owner shall be responsible to relocate the
portions of these services on private property through a Plumbing Only permit so as not
to allow conflicts to exist.

The City’s Building Department notes that a building permit is required for the proposed
single detached dwelling on Part 2.

Variances

Applications A-62/19 (Part 2)

Zoning By-law 2013-283 requires a minimum rear yard setback for a detached dwelling
of 6 metres. The applicant is requesting a reduction from 6 metres to 5.65 metres. The
intent of the rear yard setback is to ensure sufficient rear yard amenity space can be
provided on a site, and ensure the building mass is proportional to the lot. With the
increasing frequency and impact of storm events, yard space is increasingly important in
ensuring effective storm water management.  Staff are of the opinion that there is no
hardship that has been presented as to why the required minimum rear yard setback
cannot be met. Staff note the required 6.0 metre rear yard setback more closely aligns
with existing rear yards on abutting lots. Staff recommend that the proposed building
envelope on Part 2 be reduced to meet the 6.0 metre required rear yard. Staff
recommend the reduction to the rear yard setback be denied.
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Zoning By-law 2013-283 requires a minimum front yard setback for a platform structure
with a height above grade from 0.15 m to 0.6 m, of 3 metres from the front lot line. The
applicant is requesting a reduction from 3 metres to 2.65 metres for the proposed platform
structure (covered porch) that is 0.41 m above grade. The front yard setback is meant to
ensure there is adequate amenity space between any structure on the lot and the front
lot line, and ensure that platform structures do not overwhelm the front streetscape of a
property. The applicant is providing a greater than required front yard setback for the
dwelling (while a minimum 3 metres is required, 4.48 metres is proposed) and as a result
there is more than sufficient front yard amenity space provided despite the reduced front
yard setback for the covered porch. The proposed setback for the front yard to the
dwelling achieves a measure of consistency with the neighbouring dwellings in terms of
front yard setbacks, and many dwellings in the vicinity also have front yard covered
porches. The reduced setback to the covered porch will not negatively impact the subject
lot, streetscape or the character of the neighbouring area.

The applicant has demonstrated that a detached dwelling can fit suitably on both the new
and remnant lots, while abiding by almost all required zoning provisions. The reduction to
the front yard will not significantly detract from the available amenity space of the property.
From a streetscape perspective, a front yard setback reduction of 0.45 metres is not
visually discernable and will not have adverse impacts on the subject or remnant parcel,
or neighbouring properties. Staff recommend approval of the variance.

The building department has directed that the applicant should be advised that reductions
in the required yards may have spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area
of glazed openings facing these yards.

Conclusion

Staff is of the opinion that Applications B-15/19SC is compatible with the neighbourhood,
the provisions of the Zoning By-law, and will have no potential adverse impacts on the
surrounding area and the environment. It is staff's recommendation that the requested
consent to sever be approved with the conditions outlined in the recommendation.

Staff is of the opinion that Variance 2 of Application A-62/19 is in keeping with the general
intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is appropriate and
desirable for the use of the land. Staff are of the opinion that Variance 1 however does
not meet the requirements of the four tests. It is staff's recommendation that the
requested variance 2 be approved, and that Variance 1 be denied.

Prepared by:

Mallory Smith
Student Planner

Report Page 7 of 8



Submitted by:

Mmu A

Kirst;?ffensen

Planger |

Approved by:

)
e '

i e
-y c(fﬁ/

J qu Pihach, vcr, ree
Manager of Planning Services
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
May 29/19 CofA Hearing - Email 1

24 Corbett
56 Louisa
12 Heritage

From: Doug Crown [mailto:doug.crown@cogeco.com}

Sent: Friday, May 03, 2019 8:11 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the May 29/19 CofA Hearing -
Email 1

Hi Elaine

Email-1
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with this applications

Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967



= alectra

Looking beyand- utilities

Discover the possibilities

May 16, 2019

City of St. Catharines
City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharine’s, ON
L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro

File# 60.84.2243 & 60.81.5496

Re: 24 and 26 Corbett Ave

In response to your correspondence dated May 7, 2019, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department has reviewed the information concerning the above noted
Consent Application and our comments are as follows:

For Residential/lCommercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to
contact our Customer Connections Department @ 905-317-4746 or visit our web
site @ www.alectrautilities.com.

Minimum 4m horizontal clearance from existing O/H line(s) must be maintained at all
times as per Alectra Utilities Standard 3-105. Please consult with Alectra Utilities if
further clarification is required.

Relocation, modification, or removal of any existing hydro facilities shall be at the
owner’s expense. Please contact Alectra Utilities to facilitate this.

Developers shall be responsible for the cost of civil work associated with duct
structures, transformer foundations, and all related distribution equipment.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless
approval is granted by an Alectra Utilities respresentative and is present to provide
direct supervision. Cost associated with this task shall be at the owner’s expense.
Alectra Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relocation of existing
plant is required, all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.

Alectra Utilities Corporation
PO Box 2249 Station LCD 1, Hamilton, ON L8N 3E4
Hamilton 906 522 9200 | St. Catharines 905 984 8961 | tf 1 866 458 1236 alectrautilities.com



e CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before
beginning construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255.
o Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system
must be maintained in according to:
* Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.18.1)
= Electrical Safety Code Rule 75-312
= Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA) — Construction Projects
(Electrical Hazards)
= CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-15, Overhead System
= (22.3 No. 7-15 Underground Systems

We trust that you will find this information satisfactory and that the information contained
within will be provided to the owner of this project. Should you have any questions
regarding this response, please contact Charles Howell at 905-522-6611 ext: 4729 in our
Engineering Design Department.

Sincerely,

)= i
s~

Mark Jakubowski
Supervisor, Design, Customer Capital
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- UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE ENVELOPE

SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.
I . MINIMUM MINIMUM VERTICAL
SYSTEM VOLTAGE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE CLEARANCE
DIMENSION "Y* DIMENSION ™"
o - 750V 2.0 m (SEE NOTE 1) 4.5 m (S5E NOTE 3)
OVER 750 - 50000V 4,0 m (SEE NOTE 2) 7.0 m (SEE NOTE 4)

* - INCLUDES MULTI-GROUNDED NEUTRALS

NOTES:

L THIS CLEARANCE IS MADE UP OF A 1.0 m MINIMUM APPROACH CLERANCE PLUS A 1.0m

ALLOWANCE FOR CONDUCTOR SWING. WHERE CONDUCTOR PASS I FRONT OF A WINDOW OR
-~ OTHER OPENING, THIS 2.0 m CLEARANCE SHOULD BE INCREASED T0 2.5m. WHERE BUILDINGS

EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15.0 m IN HEIGHT, THE 2.0 m CLEARANCE SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 3.0 m
= ALLOW FOR RAISING OF LADDERS BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTNENT,

2. THIS CLEARANCE IS MADE UP OF A 3.0 m MINIMUM APPROACH CLERRANCE PLUS A 1.0 m
ALLOWANCE FOR CONDUCTOR SWING.

3. THIS DIMENSION PROVIDES 1.0 MINIMUM APPROACH CLEARANCE FROM A 2.0 m TALL WORKMAN,
PLUS A 1.5 m ALLOWANCE FOR CONDUCTOR SAG. (BASED ON AVERAGE SPAN OF 40 m)

4 THIS DIMENSION PROVIDES 3.0 m MINIMUM APPROACH CLEARANCE FROM A 2.0 m TALL WORKMAN,
SLUS A 2,0 m ALLOWANCE FOR CONDUCTOR SAG, (BASED ON AVERIGE SPAN OF 40 m).

5. THE ABOVE CLEARANCES ARE MINIMUM VALUES. EFFORTS SHOULDBE MADE TO INCREASE THESE
CLEARANCES ABOVE THOSE SHOWN, WHERE POSSIBLE. TO KEEP WORKIEN AND THEIR EQUIPMENT
O THE BUILDING ETC, AT THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE SHOWN, DENSION "X AND ¥ ARE TO BE
INCREASED BY THE REQUIRED WORKING DISTANCE.

REFERENCE ORAWINGS:

DRAWINGS
NOT TO SCALE

12/06/07 MINIMUM CONDUCTOR CLEARANCES FROM
BUILDINGS, PERMANENTSTRUCTURES OR

BUILDING APPARATUS

UTILITIES 1ooking boyond”

(EXCLUDES SECONDARY SERVICES ATTAGHED TO BUILDINGS)




Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
May 29/19 CofA Hearing - Email 1 - 905-19-198

From: Gordon, Carrie [mailto:carrie.gordon@bell.ca]

Sent: Wednesday, May 08, 2019 8:12 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the May 29/19 CofA Hearing -
Email 1 - 905-19-198

Good morning Elaine,
Re File:
0. B-15/19SC
[J. 24 Corbett Ave
[1. Pt Lot 1 BF Concession, NP7, Lot 593

Subsequent to review by our local Engineering Department of the above noted lands, it has been determined that Bell
Canada has no concerns or objections with the proposed Severance.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this response, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you

Carrie Gordon

External Liaison — Right of Way Control Centre
140 Bayfield St, Fl 2
Barrie ON, L4M 3B1

T: 705-722-2244/844-857-7942
F :705-722-2263



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, B. Thiessen, Kirsten Jensen, Mallory Smith
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: May 11, 2019
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance —May 29, 2019 hearing- File No.: 300-010

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS

A-57/19 |48 South Drive -No Comment -

A-58/19 |50 South Drive -No Comment
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed addition.

) - Be advised that reductions in the required yards will have

SBUFIS, | B8 Lauiss okt spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
these yards. o

A-61/19 |12 Heritage Court -No Comment
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed single detached dwelling.

A-62/19 |26 Corbett Avenue |- Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings facing these yards.

A-63/19 |81 Bayview Drive -No Comment
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the

SHHANE |3 VeraEueat proposed accessory dwelling unit.

: -Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-65/19 |33 Hamilton Street proposed detached garage.

A-66/19 |25B Oakdale Avenue [-No Comment

A-67/19 |83 Bayview Drive -No Comment

A-88/19 |25A Oakdale Avenue |-No Comment

A-689/19 |25C Oakdale Avenue |-No Comment

Wk

Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Exénfiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustmentibldg memo 2019\09 bcoa memo-mv-May29,
2019.docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date: April 10, 2019
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — April 25, 2019

1. 24 Corbett Avenue, Consent, B-15/19SC — 60.84.2243
26 Corbett Avenue, Minor Variance, A-62/19 - 60.81.5496

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall
be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was
given'. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

2. 48 South Drive, Consent, B-19/19SC — 60.84.2246
48 South Drive, Minor Variance, A-57/19 - 60.81.5491
50 South Drive, Minor Variance, A-58/19 — 60.81.5492
No comment.

3. 56 Louisa Street, Minor Variance, A-60/19 — 60.81.5494

No comment.

4. 12 Heritage Court, Minor Variance, A-61/19 — 60.81.5495



No comment.

. 81 Bayview Drive, Consent, B-20/19SC — 60.84.2247
81 Bayview Drive, Minor Variance, A-63/19 — 60.81.5497
83 Bayview Drive, Minor Variance, A-67/19 — 60.81.5501

No comment.

. 14 Queen Street, Consent, B-21/19SC - 60.84.2248
No comment.

. 3 Vera Street, Minor Variance, A-64/19 — 60.81.5498
No comment.

. 33 Hamilton Street, Minor Variance, A-65/19 — 60.81.5499
No comment.

. 25 Oakdale Avenue, Consent, B-22/19SC - 60.84.2249
25 Oakdale Avenue, Consent, B-23/19SC — 60.84.2250
25B Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-66/19 — 60.81.5500
25A Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-68/19 — 60.81.5502
25C Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-69/19 — 60.81.5503

PRCS is not supportive of reductions of greenspace and landscaping. In this
case, the provisions of a single or narrower driveways provides the
opportunity to meet the landscaping provisions and the intent of this section of
the by-law.

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent applications and request the
following be included as a conditions of each severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall



be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was
given’. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

Jessica Button
Project and Development Planner
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician
Cc: Judy Pihach, Manager of Planning

Kirstin Jensen, Planner |

Wilrik Banda, Planning Technician

Mallory Smith, Planning Co-op Student

From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: May 10, 2019

Hearing Date: May 29, 2019

Subject: Development Engineering - Minor Variance Applications

26 Corbett Avenue, A-62/19SC
48850 South Drive, A-57&58/19SC
56 Louisa Street, A-60/19SC

12 Heritage Court, A-61/19SC

81&83 Bayview Drive, A-63&67/19SC
3 Vera Street, A-64/19SC

33 Hamilton Street, A-65/19SC

25B Oakdale Avenue, A-66/19SC

Development Engineering have reviewed the above noted applications for Minor
Variance requests. Unless otherwise noted below we have no concerns or comments.

Regarding 56 Louisa Street, no grade changes will be permitted within the
existing side yard setback, and all downspouts shall discharge in accordance
with the applicable By-law;

Regarding 3 Vera Street, the Applicant/Owner will be responsible to pay for City
crews to restore the existing driveway boulevard with 100mm topsoil and sod, the
fee in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates & Fees;

Regarding 33 Hamilton Street, the Applicant/Owner will be required to submit a
grading and drainage plan prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor or Professional
Engineer for review and a al with the Building Permit application;

7 =
=

Prepared by: Brad Johnston, C.E.T.

Development Engineering Technologist

Brian Thiessen, PBS
James Denham, PBS

GAPBS-Building & D lop! C ds ‘of AMeinor Vari \2019\May 29, 2019\May 29, 2019 CofA MV DevEng Comments memo to Planning.docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Cl